followed by two years indeterminate for a unified sentence of seven years plus the statutorily 

mandated fine of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars.  Idaho Code § 37-2732B(a)(3).  Defendant 

requests “…an Order granting credit in the amount of thirty-five ($35.00) dollars a day for 

every day of incarceration served against the twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollar fine 

imposed.”  Motion to Grant Credit for Fees, p. 1. 

Idaho Code § 20-624 indicates this is a matter of discretion for the Court, as the statute 

reads: 

Imprisonment for fine. – Whenever any defendant is confined solely for willful